
COMMONS DEBATESJanuary 22, 1987 2545

Softwood Lumber Products
Ontario (NCR)

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

65,822

15,796

6,279

18,219

16,312

66,478

14,939

Ontario 58,462 56,870

11,350

6,882

14,354

22,949

Manitoba 11,466

6,990

14,469

22,775

1,257

Saskatchewan 6,471

18,481

16,968

AlbertaAlberta

British Columbia British Columbia

470 494 Yukon 1,063Yukon

Northwest Territories Northwest Territories 1,891 1,822

1,594

792 577

1,679Outside Canada 5,804

207,603

Outside Canada

Unspecified

Total

5,335

208,395 8 16Total

243,983 238,969

NCR-National Capital Region
Federal Government Enterprises includes:

Air Canada
Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation 
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 
Canada Ports Corporation 
Canada Post Corporation 
Canadair Limited
Canadian Broadcasting Corporation
Canadian National Railways
Canadian Patents and Development Corporation
Canadian Saltfish Corporation
Canadian Wheat Board
CN/CP Telecommunications
Eldorado Nuclear Limited
Export Development Corporation
Farm Credit Corporation
Federal Business Development Bank
Freshwater Fish Marketing Corporation
Northern Canada Power Commission
Petro-Canada
Royal Canadian Mint
St. Lawrence Seaway Authority
Teleglobe Canada
Via Rail Incorporated

Federal Government, Total Number of Employees in June, 
1984, and June, 1986, for which Treasury Board Represents 
the Employer

[Translation]
Mr. Lewis: Mr. Speaker, I ask that the remaining questions 

be allowed to stand.

Mr. Speaker: The questions enumerated by the Parliamen
tary Secretary have been answered. Shall the remaining 
questions stand?

Some Hon. Members: Agreed.

• (1130)

GOVERNMENT ORDERS
[English]
SOFTWOOD LUMBER PRODUCTS EXPORT CHARGE

ACT

MEASURE TO ENACT

The House resumed from Wednesday, January 21, consider
ation of the motion of Miss Carney that Bill C-37, an Act 
respecting the imposition of a charge on the export of certain 
softwood lumber products, be read the second time and 
referred to a legislative committee, and on the amendment of 
Mr. Turner (Vancouver Quadra), (p. 2382).

Mr. Roland de Corneille (Eglinton—Lawrence): Mr.
Speaker, Bill C-37 should be trashed, as should the Memoran
dum of Understanding on softwood lumber which this Bill 
aims to implement. Why? Simply, if you look at the facts, Sir, 
you will see that not only is the softwood lumber industry 
being betrayed by this agreement but so are the Canadian 
people, not only by this agreement but by other evidences of 
Canada being sold out through other attempts to make 
agreements with the United States.

Geographic Location Number of Employees

June 1984 June 1986 

6,591 6,197

2,191 2,300

14,936 

8,049 

34,296 

17,708 

38,583

Newfoundland and Labrador

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia 15,280

8,236

35,101

17,810

39,777

New Brunswick

Quebec (less NCR) 

Quebec (NCR) 

Ontario (less NCR)


