			Softwood Lur	nber Products	
Ontario	65,822	66,478	Ontario (NCR)	58,462	56,870
Manitoba	15,796	14,939	Manitoba	11,466	11,350
Saskatchewan	6,279	6,471	Saskatchewan	6,990	6,882
Alberta	18,219	18,481	Alberta	14,469	14,354
British Columbia	16,312	16,968	British Columbia	22,775	22,949
Yukon	470	494	Yukon	1,257	1,063
Northwest Territories	792	577	Northwest Territories	1,891	1,822
Outside Canada	5,335	5,804	Outside Canada	1,679	1,594
Total	208,395	207,603	Unspecified	8	16
			Total	243,983	238,969

NCR-National Capital Region

Federal Government Enterprises includes:

Air Canada Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation Canada Ports Corporation Canada Post Corporation Canadair Limited Canadian Broadcasting Corporation Canadian National Railways Canadian Patents and Development Corporation Canadian Saltfish Corporation Canadian Wheat Board CN/CP Telecommunications Eldorado Nuclear Limited **Export Development Corporation** Farm Credit Corporation Federal Business Development Bank Freshwater Fish Marketing Corporation Northern Canada Power Commission Petro-Canada Royal Canadian Mint St. Lawrence Seaway Authority Teleglobe Canada Via Rail Incorporated

Federal Government, Total Number of Employees in June, 1984, and June, 1986, for which Treasury Board Represents the Employer

Geographic Location	Number of Employees			
	June 1984	June 1986		
Newfoundland and Labrador	6,591	6,197		
Prince Edward Island	2,191	2,300		
Nova Scotia	15,280	14,936		
New Brunswick	8,236	8,049		
Quebec (less NCR)	35,101	34,296		
Quebec (NCR)	17,810	17,708		
Ontario (less NCR)	39,777	38,583		

[Translation]

Mr. Lewis: Mr. Speaker, I ask that the remaining questions be allowed to stand.

Mr. Speaker: The questions enumerated by the Parliamentary Secretary have been answered. Shall the remaining questions stand?

Some Hon. Members: Agreed.

• (1130)

GOVERNMENT ORDERS

[English]

SOFTWOOD LUMBER PRODUCTS EXPORT CHARGE ACT

MEASURE TO ENACT

The House resumed from Wednesday, January 21, consideration of the motion of Miss Carney that Bill C-37, an Act respecting the imposition of a charge on the export of certain softwood lumber products, be read the second time and referred to a legislative committee, and on the amendment of Mr. Turner (Vancouver Quadra), (p. 2382).

Mr. Roland de Corneille (Eglinton—Lawrence): Mr. Speaker, Bill C-37 should be trashed, as should the Memorandum of Understanding on softwood lumber which this Bill aims to implement. Why? Simply, if you look at the facts, Sir, you will see that not only is the softwood lumber industry being betrayed by this agreement but so are the Canadian people, not only by this agreement but by other evidences of Canada being sold out through other attempts to make agreements with the United States.